sprinkler system in a Group E Educational Occupancy when the fire area exceeds twenty thousand (20,000) square 
feet. This requirement was taken directly from the 2006 Edition of the International Fire Code. The 2012 Edition of 
the International Fire Code requires an automatic sprinkler system in a Group E Educational Occupancy when the 
fire area exceeds twelve thousand (12,000) square feet. The Arkansas Fire Prevention Code Revision Committee did 
not recommend any modification to this requirement. It is prudent to adopt the more stringent change to achieve 
better protection of Arkansas residents’ lives and their valuable property in such public venues.